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factured in India. Therefore, to the extent to which certain units have already been allowed to come up, the Government is aware of the fact that foreign exchange to that extent will have to be made available ; otherwise they cannot function.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : There are projects for which foreign exchange was sanctioned and in spite of that, after 1} years the small-scale Industry Director has written that there was no foreign exchange—they have deposited the money—and they can take away their deposits. I want to know the exact position from the hon. Minister.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : I would request the hon. Member to bring to my notice any specxﬁc cases.

SHRI A G, KULKARNI What is there in a specific case ? You give licences but you don’t give the raw material because you have got no money.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : This is not the question of a specific case. It isa (iuqstion_of general foreign exchange position of the country where the Small-Scale Industry Director from the -Central Government has written not one but thousands of letters to pt;oﬁle saying that there was no foreign éxchange, available, you have made out your point, you can take your deposit back.

" SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I submit for your consideration that the reply given by the Minister to Mr. Lokanath Misra was that if 14 units have been approved and if some new units are there they may also apply ?
What Mr. Chinai said was that foreign exchange for importing the raw material has to be provided first.

MR. CHAIRMAN The
understood the question.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI ; What I am submitting is only that the Minister has understood only the paper part of the work but not the actual part of the work. The actual part of the work is giving the raw materials.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down. He has understood the question and he has replied.
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t[LINKING OF STATE CAPITALS WiTH DELHI
BY RAIL

437. SHRI JAGDISH  PRASAD
MATHUR : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(2) the names of those States whose Capitals have not so far been connected with Delhi by broadgauge railway lines ; and

(b) whether Government propose to accord priority to the establishment of broad gauge railway link between Delhi and the State
Capitals ?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MOHD.
SHAFI QURESHI): (a) The capitals of Assam, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Kerala, Manipur, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Tripura and Rajasthan are at present without B.G. rail connection.

(b) No, Sir. However work is in progress for linking Jammu (the winter capital of Jammu & Kashmir) and Trivandrum (the capital of Kerala) by B.G. A new B. G, line to Gandhinagar (the new capital Gujarat) has been included in the current year’s
Budget.
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SHRI SALAM TOMBI : We are talking of linking State Capitals with Declhi by rail but there are some Capitals in the East which are not in the railway map of India. May I know what steps he is going to take so that some part of the State may be touched by Railways ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Mostly we have metre gauge in the East. It is our intention to link through Broad Gauge.
This is done on a phased programme and as and when funds are available conversion programmes are taken up.

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS : Apart from the fact that the Railway Ministry has been persistently doing great injustice to Assam by not extending the Broad Gauge from Bongaigaon to Gauhati there was a decision some time back to have a through train from Delhi at least up to DBongaigaon by B. G. via Farrakka, Bongaigaon being the nearest B. G.
Station from our Capital. Is it not a fact that at the instigation of some outsiders this idea has been dropped or postponed and, if so, why ? Let him statc whether he intends extending the same and have a direct train from Delhi at least up to Bongaigaon via
Farrakka ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : The proposal has not been given up but it is under active consideration of the Railway Board.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN: May
I know whether the work in respect of broadgauging of the Ernakulam-Trivandrum line has been taken up and when will it be completed ? May I also know when the work in respect of the broadgauging of the Madras-Trivandrum line will be taken up ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: With regard to the conversion of Ernakulam-Trivandrum line the work was sanctioned on 20th December 1971 and it is expected to be completed within a period of three years at a cost of Rs. 13.60 crores. With regard to the other link which the hon. Member has mentioned I do not have the information at present.
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DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : May I know the target date by which Bangalore will be connected with Delhi because as it is it is only via Madras ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: I
cannot give the exact date but the work in certain sections is in progress. As 1l have already said the Ernakulam-Trivandrum link is in progress but as to when the broad gauge conversion would be completed I cannot give a firm date,
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ProTesT BY sMALL WEAVERS AGAINST HIGH
PRICES OF YARN AND ACCUMULATION OF
stock or CLotH

*438, SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : #
SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAGI :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the weavers in U.P. and other parts of the country had demonstrated about high prices of yarn and accumulation of stocks of cloth ;

(b) whether Government have purchased this cloth and if so to what extent ; and

(c) whether Government are aware of an alleged racket by the Indian Mill owners to rig up prices of either cotton or synthetic yarn
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+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A, G. Kulkarni.

to Questions 4
to exploit small weavers and if so the steps taken to prevent this exploitation ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
A. C. GEORGE) : (a) Yes, Sir. Demonstrations are reported to have been held in U.P.

(b) No, Sir.
{c) No, Sir.
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, may I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to an announcement in the press that when this morcha was taken up in Lucknow some Members of Parliament called on the Minister as well as the Prime Minister and it was announced that about 11,000 bales will be released immediately and cloth worth Rs. 30 crores will be purchased by the Government for export purposes ? Now, as the Minister says, no, no to everything it means ., .,

DR, Z. A. AHMAD : He does not know anything about it and that is why he says no.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :
by them.

DR. Z. A, AHMAD:

not ...
MR, CHATRMAN : No.

SHRI A.G.KULKARNI : I just want to know whether the Minister is aware that in the recent one month prices of cotton yarn have risen by about 40y forcing the looms to be closed in the centres in Mysore, Maharashtra, Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, U. P, and Kerala also and whether his Ministry is only meant to sit silently on these matters, and when there is so much unemployment, the important question is whether, as assured by the Minister, he will declare cotton yarn and staple yarn as essential commodities under the Essential Commodities Act and control their prices and also whether, whenever cloth stocks get accumulated with the hand-looms, whether they will be immediately purchased by the State Trading Corporation for export purposes.

SHRI A. C. GEORGL: Sir, it is true that there are certain valuntary agreements arrived at. In February, Uttar Pradesh was allotted
3,500 bales of staple fibre yarn, out of which 3,461 were received and in March 3,500 were allotted and in April 5,000 were ailotted. Sir, I may point out that the figure which the hon. Member was referring to, the figure of
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